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About the survey

This slide deck gives the results of a survey of university applicants which was conducted
in June 2021 by YouthSight on behalf of Unite Students.

There were just over 1000 respondents to the survey, all of which have applied to go to
university this September. The sample was demographically diverse and was weighted
to be representative of the applicant population.

The majority of the questions can be benchmarked against applicant survey conducted
for Unite Students and HEPI by YouthSight in 2017 and/or 2019, allowing us to get an
absolute fix on how applicants’ attitudes, needs and behaviours have changed over
recent years.

We have included the four standard ONS wellbeing questions, which can be
benchmarked against the 16-19 year old general population. We have also compared
our findings with HEPI and HEAs Student Academic Experience Survey 2021.



Headlines

This cohort is less socially confident than those of previous years and they are much more keen to
contact flatmates in advance. However they are slightly less keen on social events - possibly due to social
anxiety.

The social opportunities offered by university are extremely important to them. Making friends and
meeting new people is the top thing they are looking forward to at university.

They feel less ready and less well informed about going to university compared to 2017.

They have a higher incidence of mental health condition and neurodiversity and are more likely to have
anxiety or an eating disorder than previous cohorts. The cohort as a whole has slightly lower wellbeing
than in previous years.

They are less likely to drink too much or take drugs, but more likely to have issues with eating.

They also have a stronger preference for going to staff and specialist services with problems rather than
other students - though many still do want peer support.

Almost all want a sense of belonging when they are at university but the majority are anxious about
fitting in.

They are slightly more confident about getting a graduate job than the 2017 cohort.
They have a stronger drive towards face to face learning compared to the 2019 cohort.



UNITE . . . . .
STUDENTS Apphcant Su rvey 2021 Friendships and relationships
2.0n the scale below, please indicate how happy or unhappy you feel about each of the following relationships at the moment H a p pi n ESS i n re | ati O n s h i pS With
Relationships with my family Relationships with my friends at Relationsh?ps with my friends  |Relationships with other stl_fdents at fa m i |y a n d fri e n d S a re Si m i | a r tO
school outside of school my school/college (not friends)

100% 201 7.
Happiness in relationships with
friends outside of school and
other students who aren't friends

80%

% 60%
5 has gone down. This is likely to
S be due to limited social
opportunities over the last 15
months.
209
0%
2017 2021 207 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021
MNet Happy 0% -2%6
Met Unhappy 0% 2%
MNeither happy 1% 2%

nor unhappy

MNet Unhappy



UNITE : . .
STUDENTS Appl icant Su rvey 2021 Happiness & wellbeing ONS Questions

Unite Students Applicant Survey

There are small drops in those in
o Il how h did foal o Il hon ticfied ar ith Overall, to what extent do you feel the o Il ho: ) did feel p .
e s e e o e Omenien = all of the ONS standard wellbeing
guestions since 2019.

215%
20%
18% 18%
16%
| I

2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021

250

22% Given the timescales involved,
the pandemic is likely to be the
most significant cause of the
change.

Percentages Calculated from all students scoring 9-10 out of 10 for life satisfaction, life worthwhile, happiness, 0-1 out of 10 for Anxiety




|§J1NL5BEENTS Applicant Survey 2021 Happiness & wellbeing ONS Questions

Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday?

Unite Students
ON516-19 OMN5 20-24 Applicant
Survey
36%
32%
18%

HEPI 2021

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays?

Unite Students
HEP| 2020 HEPI 2021 OMS 16-19 OMS 20-24 Applicant HEPI 2020 HEPI 2021

Survey

31%

25%

14%

Percentages Calculated from all students scoring 9-10 out of 10 for life satisfaction, life worthwhile,
happiness, 0-1 out of 10 for Anxiety

HEPI/HEA have seen similar
drops in wellbeing among the
student population.

Students score lower than
applicants on these questions
who in turn score lower than the
general 16-19 and 20-24
population.



UNITE

STUDENTS Applicant Survey 2021 Happiness & wellbeing ONS Questions
Overall, to what extent do y::;:::‘:'tr:\iighmgs you do in your life are Overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday? (Low Anxiety) S ee p Fevious s | | d e fO I
commentary
Unite Students Unite Students
ONS 16-19 ONS 20-24 Applicant HEPI 2020 HEPI 2021 ONS 16-19 ONS 20-24 Applicant HEPI 2020 HEPI 2021
Survey Survey
39%
349
32% 319
22%
18%
16% 150

Percentages Calculated from all students scoring 9-10 out of 10 for life satisfaction, life worthwhile,
happiness, 0-1 out of 10 for Anxiety

B HEPI




UNITE Happiness & 10.Feelings come and go. Over the last 4 weeks, how often,

STUDENTS Applicant Survey 2021

wellbeing if at all, have you felt the following?
Always & Often Sometimes Newer
Capable of making decisions about things 67% 30% 3% Appllcants are feellng more Calm,
o - - - relaxed and able to enjoy life
Able to enjoy life 65 320 LT . N
, compared to 2019. This is
Optimistic about the future 9% 35% 6% .
POt o o . possibly because the 2019

" Calmand refaxed - = o survey took place just before
Coping well with problems 51% 43% 6% their A-lEVEl examS, WhereaS thiS
Confident in yourself a6% a4 10% year's survey came after A-levels
Playing a useful part in things 43% 45% 11% We re Complete.

apable of making decisions about things . . . e

- - - - Other than that, it is surprising
Lovec - 15 .
R o = ” how little has changed.
Optimistic about the future 0% -1% 1%

- Calm and relaxed G0 -8% -2%
Coping well with problems 04 -1% 1%
Confident in yourself 1% 0% 0%
Playing a useful partin things 1% -1% 0%



UNITE

Happiness &
wellbeing

STUDENTS Applicant Survey 2021

10.Feelings come and go. Over the last 4 weeks, how often,
if at all, have you felt the following?

Always & Often Sometimes Never
Tired or lacking in energy 56% 39% 5%
Stressed or worried 49% 6%
Less interested in things you used to enjoy 36% 43% 20%
Negative Under strain 349% 17%
reelings solated or lonely 30% 48% 22%
Down or depressed 29% 495 22%
Rejected by others 20% 45% 35%
Ashamed 16% 37% A47%
2019 Vs 2021
Tired or lacking in energy -16%
Stressed or worried -14% 206
Less interested in things you used to enjoy 1% 2% -495
Negative Under strain 10%
Feelings solated or lonely 0% 5% -39
own or depressed -2% -1% 3%
Rejected by others 2% 3% -49
Ashamed 2% 0% -3%

Similarly, the drop in tiredness,
worry and strain is likely linked to
the timing of this year’s survey
coming after exams rather than
before. However, spending more
time at home may have also
have an impact.



STUDENTS Applicant Survey 2021 Happiness & wellbeing

11.Which of the following if any, have you ever experienced during the last year?

Starving myself, binge
eating or otherwise
experiencing an eating
disorder

Problems
Trouble sleeping concentrating that Panic attacks
have affected study

24%
20%
: I

2021 2017 2021 2021 2017 2021 7 2021 2017 2021 2021

MNone of these Drinking too much Using illegal drugs

There is a notable rise in
applicants experiencing issues
with eating compared to 2017

They have had much less
experience with alcohol and
drugs vs 2017. This may in part
be due to reduced opportunity.



léj-PbBEENTs Applicant Survey 2021 Happiness & wellbeing

13.Do you consider yourself to have a disability, impairment or long-term health condition? (Please pick all that apply)

Specific illness or health communication mpairment or
A mental health . . . . . .
o k ) | learning condition such impairment mability issues, Blind or serious
Na known condition, such - e y N - b oae .
e . difficulties such  as cancer, HIV, such as visual Dieaf or a
disability or as depression, . ) . Prefer not to )
¥ : = Dvslexia diabetes, Asperger's difficulty using impairment serious hearing
health schizophrenia p say
) chronic heart  syndrome/other 4 arms, usinga uncorrected by  impairment
condition or anxiety e . o o
_ disease or autistic wheelchair or glasses
disorder ) )
epilepsy spectrum disor.. crutches
2021 72% 15% 6% 455 485 4% 2% 1% 0%

14 Which, if any, of the following best describe the mental health issues you have experienced in the last two years?
(Those who selected a mental health condition)

0%

Vs 2017

7%

Eating disorder (including Anorexia, Bulimia, Binge Eating Disorder) _ 31%

Obsessive compulsive disorder (OCDY) _ 15% 3%
11% 506
Personality disorder - 7% 200
Bipolar | B 0%
| EE 1%

Post-traumatic stress disorder (FTSD)

Other (specify)

Schizophrenia / psychosis I 1% -20%
Prefer not to answer I 1% 0%
Don't know I"I% 1%

Mental heath conditions and
social/communication disorders have
both increased. This may in part be
linked to improved diagnosis.

Among those who have a mental
health condition, eating disorders
shows a notable increase of 6
percentage points.

Among those with a mental health
condition, anxiety is now much more
common than depression whereas in
2017 the rates were very similar.



?%“LEEE NTS Applicant Survey 2021

Accommodation Intentions
(Those who selected University or Private halls)

16.Which of the following would you like to see provided in your student accommodation?

Social events
Social events | throughout the Student-led

during the first | year organised clubs and o 1o i | have 3
week by other societies goto . e
problem
students

Social events
Members of | throughout the
staff that | can | year organised

by the

accommeodation

provider

69%
66%%
578 58%
549
49%
A7%
A4%
43%
I I I I 41% i

Academnic- Cther students Wellbeing
related events |thatlcangotoif| Counszelling |information and
and activities || have & problem campaigns

Drop-in advice

; Mone of these
sessions

7y 28%

2017 2021 | 2007 2021 | 2007 2021 | 2017 2021 | 2017 2021 | 2017 2021 201}' 2021 201}' 2021 | 2017 2021 | 2017 2021 | 2017 2021

This year's applicants have a
grater preference for members
of staff they can go to if they
have a problem, and counselling,
vs 2017.

Although still very popular, social
events during the first week and
those provided by other students
see notable declines.

Overall, there is a trend away
from wanting to go to other
students with their problems,
and towards support from staff
and specialist services.



Accommodation Intentions
(Those who selected University or Private halls)

Applicant Survey 2021

UNITE
STUDENTS

17.Which of the following opportunities would you like to have before you arrive at your accommodation?

The ability to talk to
Information about the| A 360 degree virtual | students that already | Online advice on skills | A virtual tour of the
accommodation and | tour of the building live in the such as cooking and |building with a current
ocal area online online accommaodation | am budgeting student (e.g. via skype)
going to live in

207 2021 2037 2021 2017 2021 7 021

The ability to be able
to visit the
accommodation 1 will
be living in

The ability to be able
to contact people 1 am
going to live with

Nearly three quarters of
applicants want the ability the
contact the people they are living
with  prior to arriving at
University versus 55% in 2017 - a
considerable increase.

Applicants would also like to be
able to have a 360 degree virtual
tour of their building +6
percentage points vs 2017.

The desire to talk to students
who already live in the
accommodation has declined.



l{;JwJTDEENTg Applicant Survey 2021

students with similar hobbies or interests

Students who don't take drugs

Students who are studying the same subject

Quieter students

Lively students

LGBTQ+ and allies

Students who don't drink

Mone of these - | am happy to live with anyone

student who are vegetarian or vegan

Other group of students not listed above

Accommodation Intentions
(Those who selected University or Private halls)

18.Thinking about who you might live with next year, are you interested in any
of the following living arrangements? (Please tick any that apply)

60%

45%

29%

28%

21%

19%

17%

12%

7%

Please Note: New Question

A new question for 2021 sees
applicants interested in living
with students who share similar
hobbies, interest and study the
same subject.

Nearly half of applicants prefer
to live with student’'s who don't
take drugs.

Only 17% are happy to live with
anyone.



UNITE
STUDENTS

Applicant Survey 2021

Employment

21.How easy or difficult do you think it will be to find the job that you want after graduating from university?

Will need some effort and luck ) ) ) : Almost impossible, but I'll have
It's going to be a challenge Very easy Don't know
but should be achievable ago

230
11% 10%
— - s

2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021

_ _1%

Surprisingly, applicants are more
confident about getting a job
than they were in 2017,
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STUDENTS

Excited

81%

745

2017 2021

Ready

45%

36%

Applicant Survey 2021

Happiness & wellbeing

5.Which of the following describes how you currently feel about going to university?

Positive

Supported

30%

2017 2021

-904

2017

27%

2021

-3%

Well-informed

33%

205

2017 2021

-13%

Relaxed

19%
16%

2017 2021

-2%

Anxious

61% B0

2017 2021

0%

\AS

Mooativ
Jegative

worriea

39%

2017

37%

2021

-3%

Impatient

16%

2017 2021

-11%

MNone of these

Unprepared | None of these

17% 16%

2017 2021

0%

I

2017 2021

0%

Applicants are feeling less
excited informed and ready for
university vs 2017. They are also
less impatient.

These findings are surprising
given that the 2017 survey was
conducted in March-April. We
would have expected this year's
respondents to be more
informed and ready in June.



Applicant Survey 2021 Preparedness, LifeSkills

UNITE
STUDENTS

3.If you were asked to do the following tomorrow, how confident are you that you would be able to do it?

Having a difficult | Paying a utility bill (| Dealing with a

Creati budget
reating a bUCES™ | o versation with a e.g. electricity/gas/ | plumbing/heating/

Washi
Cleaning the house | Cooking a meal ashing your

th Of Applicants

laundry for the next month friend water) electricity/DIY issue
o - - . .
80% I I I I
60%
C0% S0%
82% 84%
40% T6% T6% T5% 73% 73%
65%
43%
20% 270 s
28%
0%
2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021
Net Confident 0% 2% 0% -2%
\Je: -1% -1% 0% 1%
Unconfident
Neither nor 1% -1% 0% 1%

MNeither nor B et Confident

Net Unconfident

The largest drop in confidence
for applicants is having a difficult
conversation with their friends,
which is down 8 percentage
points vs 2017.

They are also less confident in
household management tasks
such as paying bills, dealing with
maintenance issues.



g'PbEEE nNTs  Applicant Survey 2021 University

Almost all applicants would like
to feel that they belong when at

24.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

. | am more keen to go to When I goto universit}r.l | have had less u N |Ve rS |ty b ut Ove r ha If a re
| would like to feel that | | | ) : ) : will need extra academic . ! opportunity to learn
belong when I'm at I'm anxious that | won't fit | university because of the help to catch up with Covid has had an impact household skills (e.g. . b t f-tt- .
) . in at university experience | had during : . on my choice of subject ) ) a nXI O US a O U I I ng I n .
university Covid learning | have missed due cooking, cleaning) because
to Covid of Covid

Anxiety about fitting in may be
linked to imposter syndrome as
a result of disrupted schooling
and cancelling of external exams.

29% think they will need
additional academic support to
catch up loss learning.

21% say Covid has impacted
their choice of study subject.

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Please Note: This is a new question for 2021




I‘;%BEENTS Applicant Survey 2021 University

25.What are you MOST looking forward to about going to university? M ore a p p I | ca ntS arem OSt
looking forward to making

Meeting new people and making friends 28% . K .
friends than starting their
Starting my course 23% CO u rse'
Reinventing myself / being my true self 16% Reinventing themselves Or bEing

their true self is the third most
1406 popular answer.

Starting my adult life
Maving away to a new place

Getting involved in clubs or societies

Don't know 2%

Mone of these 2%

Please Mote: This is a new question for 2021
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26.Rank the below ways to learn in order from those you think would be most to least useful for you.

Smaller working Learning ) .
= One-on-one in = Webinar or lecture

Ranked groups like na lecture independently on  Online one-on-one Small online group )
o person A recording
seminars your own
15t & 2nd 27% 25% 22% 0% 500 5% 7%
rd h 12% 12% 14% 16% 17% 17% 12%
6th & 7th 5% 7% 7% 17% 19% 20% 25%

Difference Vs 2019

3rd - 5th -2% -1% 1% -1% 6%

6th & 7th -3% -2%

Although the pandemic has
accelerated universities’ digital
capabilities, the face to face
model is the overwhelming
preference for this year’s
applicants.

These preferences have become
more pronounced since 2019.



?%“L'JEEE NTs Applicant Survey 2021 University

27.If face-to-face lectures at university were discontinued, which of the below would you most like to take their place?

More face-to-face learning that

Mare digital resources/ways of
. ) Don't know Other (specify) New ways of working entirely = ) ¥
sn't a lecture e.g. seminars learning
2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021

The preference for face to face
learning is underlined in this
question. If lectures were
discontinued, the majority would
prefer a different face to face
mode of learning.

Those opting for digital
resources in place of lectures has
declined since 2019.
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